

OD-4

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/455/2024

SUBHAS CHAND  
VERSUS  
THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PORT), KOLKATA & ANR.

BEFORE :  
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY  
Date: 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2025

Appearance :  
*Mr. Shovendu Banerjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Soumyajit Mishra, Adv.*  
*...for the petitioner*  
*Mr. Kaushik Dey, Adv.*  
*Mr. Tapan Bhanja, Adv.*  
*...for the respondents*  
*Mr. Smarajit Roychowdhury, Adv.*  
*...for UoI.*

1. This matter has come up under the heading "Extension of Interim Order".
2. At this stage, Mr. Dey, learned Advocate representing the respondents prays for extension of time to file affidavit-in-opposition.
3. Having regard thereto, time to file affidavit-in-opposition is extended for a period of four weeks after the annual vacation; reply thereto, if any, be filed within three weeks thereafter.
4. Let the interim order, which is valid till the end of September, 2025, be extended till the end of March, 2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
5. Liberty to mention for inclusion after expiry of the period for exchange of affidavits.

(RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY, J.)

akg/